#### 503555698 11/05/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3602325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DONNA ROTH	11/03/2015
HENRY ROTH	11/03/2015
JOHN D. MASON	11/04/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COOL GEAR INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	10 CORDAGE PARK CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE 212
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02360

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29490818

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-832-6075 Email: thlauro@mintz.com

MINTZ LEVIN/BOSTON OFFICE **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48161-556F01US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD B. EMMONS
SIGNATURE:	/Richard B. Emmons/
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=48161\_556F01US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=48161 556F01US Assignment#page2.tif source=48161\_556F01US\_Assignment#page3.tif

source=48161_556F01US_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=48161_556F01US_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=48161_556F01US_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=48161_556F01US_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=48161_556F01US_Assignment#page8.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 4th day of November, 2015, by Donna Roth; Henry Roth; and John D. Mason (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 19 Seabury Point Road, Duxbury, Massachusetts 02332; 19 Seabury Point Road, Duxbury, Massachusetts 02332; and 31 Dupont Circle, Brockton, Massachusetts 02302, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Pitcher with Two-Stage Water Filtration, set forth in a Design application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on May 13, 2014 as U.S. Application No. 29/490,818; and

WHEREAS, Cool Gear International, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Massachusetts having its principal place of business at 10 Cordage Park Circle, Suite 212, Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

48161-556F01US

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Design application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

COOL GEAR INTERNATIONAL, LLC

2

48161-556F01US

REEL: 036964 FRAME: 0790

All practitioners at Customer Number 100807

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

48161-556F01US

Date:	3/15			Donna Roth
Jnited States of Am	erica	)		
State of		) ss	•	
County of				
On this	day of		,	, before me
ersonally came	-	Donna Roth	, to 1	me known to be the individual
	o executed the	e foregoing instr	rument, and a	acknowledged execution
of the same.				
			Notary Publ	lic
			Se	E ATTACHED CERTIFICATE

PATENT REEL: 036964 FRAME: 0792

DATE 4/3/15 NOTARY INITIALS MM

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange			
	<b>A.</b>		
On $11/3/15$ before mo	e, <u>Morgan Mycs</u> , Notary Public,		
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/the/y executed the same in his/h	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose in instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUIt that the foregoing paragraph is true and	RY under the laws of the State of California d correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  MORGAN MYERS			
Signature My	COMM2129821 COMM		
ADDITIONAL INFO	RMATION (OPTIONAL)		
DESCRIPTION OF THE	NOTARY PUBLIC		
ATTACHED DOCUMENT	CONTACT INFORMATION		
(Title or description of attached document)	The UPS Store 668 N Coast Hwy Laguna Beach, CA 92651		
(Title or description of attached document continued)	949-494-4420 tel		

Number of pages \_\_\_\_ Document Date \_\_\_\_

(Additional information)

PATENT REEL: 036964 FRAME: 0793

949-494-9850 fax

store0120@theupsstore.com www.TheUPSStoreLocal.com/0120 Nenry Roth

Date:			
United States of Am	erica	)	
State of	Market State Committee Com	) ss.:	
County of	MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	)	
On this	day of	,	, before me
personally came	Henry Ro	oth , to m	e known to be the individual
described in and who of the same.	o executed the foregoi	ng instrument, and ac	knowledged execution
		Notary Public	3

SEE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE

DATE  $1\sqrt{3/15}$  NOTARY INITIALS MM

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange
On 11/3/15 before me, Morgan Myess, Notary Public,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  MORGAN MYERS COMM2129821 CO
Signature ORANGE COUNTY WY Torm Exp. Oct. 10, 2019

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

	TION OF THE D DOCUMENT
(Title or descripti	ion of attached document)
(Title or description of	fattached document continued)
Number of pages I	Document Date
(Additio	onal information)

# NOTARY PUBLIC CONTACT INFORMATION

The UPS Store 668 N Coast Hwy Laguna Beach, CA 92651

> 949-494-4420 tel 949-494-9850 fax

store0120@theupsstore.com www.TheUPSStoreLocal.com/0120

John D Mn
John D. Mason
Date: 11/14/15
United States of America )
State of Musichustk ss.:
County of March
On this day of Hovember, 2018, before me personally came John D. Mason, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.  Notary Public
Lisa M Noonan NOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires 10/10/2019

**RECORDED: 11/05/2015**